
Mark David Goss 
Frost Brown Todd LLC 
250 W. Main St., Suite 2800 
Lexington, KY 40507 

February 14, 2012 

FEB ]t 6 2012 
PUBLIC SERVICE 

COMMlSSlON 

Jeff R.  Derouen, Executive Director 
P lib 1 ic Service C o 111 111 i ss i o 11 
2 1 1 Sower Boulevarcl 
Frankfort, I<entucky 40602-06 15 

RE: BULLDOG'S ENTERPRISES INC., d/b/a BULLDOG'S ROAD HOUSE v. 
DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. 
PSC CASE NO. 2010-00404 

Dear MI-. Goss: 

Enclosed please find Bulldog's Enterprises Response to Siippleniental Requests for 
Procliiction of Documents and Interrogatories sitbmitted by Duke Energy Kentiicky, Inc. 

Sincerely, 

Eric C. Deters 

111 
Eiicl. 
Q ''EC'CJ v Duke\lti 10 Goss and Commissioii 2-1 4-1 2 n p d  

5247 Madison Pike 
Independence, KY 4 10.5 I 

559-363-1900 * 1 -866-960-MURT Fax: 559-363- 1444 
eric@ericdeters.com wwv.ericdetcrs corn 

mailto:eric@ericdeters.com


CO MMON W E A L.TH 0 F I< ENTUC KY 
BEFORE THE PuBL.rc SERVICE C o m m s r o N  

BUL,LDOG’S E,KTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a 
I3UL.L DOG‘S ROAD HOUSE 

COMPLAINANT 

vs. 

D U K E  ENERCI’ KENTUCKY, INC. 
RESPONDENT 

BULLDOG’S ROAD I-IOUSE REPONSE TO RESPONDENT’S SUPPLEMENTAL 
REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS A N D T E R R O C A T O R I E S  TO 

C 0 M P L A IN ANT 

C o iiie s 11 o \\‘ t 11 e Co 111 p 1 ai mi t , B I I 1 1 dog ’ s Road H o I I s e (“B LL 1 1 clog ’ s” ) , by c o u n s e I , an  CI 

pursuant to the Cominission‘s Janiiary 17, 20 12 Order, does hereby respond to the Supplemeiital 

Requests for Pixidtiction of Docunieiits and Interrogkories to Coniplainant subiiiitted by 

Responclcnt, D~ike Energy I<entucky, Inc. (“Dike Energy”), as set forth beloiv: 
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Bulldog's Road Mouse 

Response to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy I<entircl;j, 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00101 

Responding IVitness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

1 Please explaiii in  detail why cristomeis of Diilte Energy u.oiild send Ictters about 

sei-\ ices pi oviclcd by Duke Energy to Biillclog as claimecl i i i  your response to Respoiidcnt's 

I n i t i a l  Requests Iiiterrogatory No. 1. 

RES PONS E : 

Because I publicized on the radio i t k i t  I wis  clealing with. 
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Bullclog's Road House 

Response to the Sirpplemerital Data Request of Duke Energy I<cntuck!r 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00104 

Responcling Witness: Eric C. Deters 

2. Please state \diether a n y  foocl or beverazes were ltept at  the prcimiscs cliii ing .lune 

c i n d  .Itily of  20 10. I f  so, please describe what steps were taken to keep the foocl anrl/ol- b c \ ~ r a g e s  

fro 111 spo i I I n g. 

I i E s PO 3 s E : 

None, 
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Bulltlog’s Road House 

Response to the Suppicmental Data Rcquest of Duke Energy I<entucl;jr 
Dilted: January 27, 2012 

Case KO. 2010-00404 

Responding Fk’itness: Eric C. Deters 

3 Your response to Respondent’s Initial Request Interrogatory No. 2 indicatcs tha t  

thc Prcmises \\m open for the Independence Day weekend in July 20 10 and for one other party 

I l l  .JLlly 

a )  Please icientify the nature and cluration of the activities occurring at the 

Prcmises during the Intlcpendence Day weekend and the other party. 

R 1;s P 0 s s E: 

We sei L ecl tlriiil.rs at an inside ancl outside bar. Wc grilled from OLII-  outdoor \voocl- 

h i i i  ning y i l l .  LVe also hac1 beer booths from Miller and Budwiser.  I t  was simply an ouldooi. 

pal ry for tn 0 days. 

Thc other party \vas a fiiiidraiser, inside, from 7 pin to 2 am; I forget the cause. 
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b)  Please describe i n  detail any preparatioiis that were iiiade in  advance for- 

both the Inclependence Day cveelteiicl and the other party. 

RES POSS E : 

LVe served drinks at a11 inside anel oiitsicle bar. We grilled from O\.II- outclooi- LVOOCI- 

bui-ning grill. We also hac1 beer booths from Miller and Budweiser. I t  was  simply an outdoor 

p1I"ty for two clays. 

The other party was a fiindraiser, inside, from 7 pin to 2 am; I forget the cause. 

c) Please describe in detail any tasks that ~ o o k  place at the Premises 

I'ol loning i t  being open for the Inclepenclence Day weelteiid and the other party. 

cl) Please clescribe the dates of the other party. 

I? ES I'OXS E : 

I cannot rcmcmbei, and 1 do not liavc a record I can fincl.  I t  \ \as in Jiily, a fuiicli-nisei 
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Bu I 1  clog9s Road House 

Response to the Supplernental Data Request of Duke Energy I<entucky 
Dated: January 27, 201 2 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

4 J'our response to Responclent's Initial Requests Intel rogatory No. 3 indicates th,it 

scvcial Electi ical Devices weie "shut oft-' or "off7'. Please evplaiii whether this means tlicy L C C I  c 

physically Linpliigged from electrical outlets. 

13 I3 s P 0 NS E : 

The ones with plugs \tiere unplugged. 
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B 11 I 1  cl og ’ s Road H o 11 se 

liesponsc to the Suppleniental Data Request of Duke Energy Kc11tUcliy 
Dated: January 27, 201 2 

Case KO. 2010-0040-1 

Responding \Vitness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

5 Plcase identify the specific source and context of the infonnation which you c l ~ i n i  

L V X  iweivecl from Diike Energy in your response to Respondent’s Initial Requests Intel-rogatory 

KO. 5 .  

I? ES P 0 ss E : 

I clo not uiiderstand this question. 
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B11llclog’s Road House 

Responsc to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy I<eIltLIcIi>. 
Dated: ,January 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responcling \Vitness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

6 Please refer to your response to Respoiiclent’s Initial Requests Inter1 osatory ?io 

I 1 Pleasc state whether you have been a debtor in and baiil<rLiptcy proceeding since Jiine I .  

20 10 I f  the answer is “yes”. please provide a citation to the case and division of the bankiLiptcy 

coLirt \\here the proceeding is/was pending. I f  the answer is “iio”, please explain in detail \vhy 

B~illdog lias refiiscd to pay the Lmclisputed portion of the bills owed to Duke Energy. 

l i  ES PO ss E: 

No, because i t  was in  the corporation’s name. 
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B ~ t l l t l o g ~ ~  Road House 

liespoiise to the Supplemental Data Request of Diike Energy Keiitucl;)v 
Dated: Jaiiiiary 27, 201 2 

Case Xso. 201 0-00404 

Responding FVitness: Eric C. Dctcrs 

INTERROGATORIES 

7 .  Please reFer to your response to Respondent’s Initial Requests Inten ogatoi y No 

I’lcasc iclentify by name, address mid telephone numbet , the person(s) who lias/liai e 6 

possession of the I cquested records. 

I< ES 1’0 xs E : 

Eric Deters. 
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Bulldog’s Road House 

Case No. 2010-00104 

Responding FVitness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

S. Please refei to the eniail sent by Eric Deters to Jaiiies E. McClcan on Octobcr 26, 

2 0  IO, time-stampecl at 5:34 AM, wherein it  IS stated, “Also, Bulldog Eiiterpi ises cloesii’t o\\’ii thc 

btiildiiig My trust does. Biilldog Enterprises is judgment proof.” 

a) Please identify the owiicr of the Premises during the months of‘.Tunc-J~iIy. 

2 0  I O .  

I1 E. s 1’0 N s I? : 

Eric C. Deters Irrevocable Trust. 

b) Please describe the current owner of the Premises. 

Eric C. Deters Irrei,ocable Trust. 
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B II 1 I ti og ’ s Ro a (I H o ti s e 

Resporise to tlie Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy Keiltticliy 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding IVitness: Erie C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

9. Plcase refer to tlie eiiiail sent by Eric Deters to James E. McCleaii on Oclobc1- 26. 

2 0  I O .  tiiiie-stamped at S:34 AM, wherein it  is stated, “Also, Bulldog Eiiterprises clocsn’t o\cii [lie 

b u i l c l i i i ~  M y  trust does. Bulldog Enterprises is juclginent proof.” Please explain tlie L,cpiI a n d  

Pi-actical Coiiiiection you have with the owner of the Premises. 

R ES 1’0 SS 1;: : 

Eric Deters is the only shareholcler of Biillclag Enterprises, Inc. 

Ei I C  Detcrs IS the giantor and trustee of the Eric C. Deters Irrevocable Trust. 
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B~alldog’s Road House 

liesponse to the Supplemental Data liequest of Duke Energy Ke11tticliy 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00-104 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

10 Please state whether any of the following entities have, a t  any time fro111 .JanLiat-y. 

201 0 thtou$i the present, had any L q a l  or Practical Connection to the Prcmiscs 

a)  Snappy Tomato Pizza Conipany. 

1 i  E: s 1’0 s s 11 : 

Nonc. 

b) Eric C. Deters & Associates, P.S.C. 

I1 ES P 0 xs E : 

None. 

c) B~ i l ldog~  Apparel, L,LC. 

I1 11s 1’0 Y s E : 

None 



(1) Super Duper Lawyers, Iiic. 

II 13 s I’ 0 NS E : 

N 0 I1 e. 

e )  I_lnited States Bar Association, Inc. 

IIESPONSE: 

None. 

f) The Deters Cooltie Company 

II ES P 0 ss  E : 

Nonc. 

g)  Mary & Eric Deters Holdings, Inc. 

li E s 1’0 KS E : 

None. 
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Bulldog’s Road House 

Response to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy Kentucliy 
Dated: January 27, 201 2 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responcling Witness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

1 I For each entity you identified in response to Interrogatory No. 10 abovc: a s  having 

ii I cgal or Practical Connection to the Premises, please provide a cletailed esplmation of each 

siich entity’s Legal or Practical Connection. 

11 E s 1’0 s s E : 

Ni‘A 
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Bullclog’s Road House 

llesponse to the Supplernental Data Request of Duke Energy I<entucky 
Dated: January 27, 201 2 

Case No. 201 0-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

12. Please refer to the email sent by Eric Deters to James E. McClean on October 26, 

2 0  IO,  time.-stampecl at  8:.H AM, wherein i t  is stated, “Also, Bulldog Enterprises doesn’t o\vn the 

building. M y  trust does. B~illdog Enterprises is J~iclgment proof.” Please state whether you 

owned a n y  of the personal property (i.e. tables, chairs, dishes, appliances, fixtures? etc. j located 

011 or in  the Premises during the period of June a n d  JUIY 20 10. 

a) If the answer is “yes”, please provide ai1 inventory of the assets owiecl by 

B ti I I clog. 

l< ES I’OSS I?: 

j’cs. Photos and mcmorabilia. 

b)  If  the aiiswer is ‘‘Iio”, please identify the owiier(s) of the persoiial pimperty 

(i.e. tables, chairs, dishes, appliances, fixtures, etc.) located on or i n  the Premises during the 

pei~’iocl in question. 

I~f~~sl’oxsE: 
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Rullclog’s Road House 

Response to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy Kentucky 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case No. 201 0-00404 

Responcling \Vitness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

1.3. Please explain in detail why you failed to transfer the customer account for thc 

Pi cinises from Willie‘s of Inclependence to yoiir name. 

R II S 1’0 3 S E : 

I V e  just never did because Lire never needed to. 
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Bullclog’s Road HOLW 

Response to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy I<eiitucl;j 
Dated: Jariiiary 27, 2012 

Case Eo. 2010-00404 

Responding \Vitness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

14. Picase icleiitify thc owner(s) of Willie’s of Independence 

I< ES PONS E : 

Tliet-e is no Willie’s of Indepenclence. 
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Bullclog's Road House 

Response to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy I<entucliy 
Dated: ,January 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

15. Please state whether Willie's of Inclepeiidence or its owner(s) consenkc1 to 

remaiiiiiis as the named party on the customer accoutit for the Premises. 

RES P 0 SS E : 
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Bullclog’s Road House 

liesponse to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy I<ellttlcli>r 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case No, 2010-00104 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

16 Plcase state \vhetlier you have consulted with Willie’s of Indepentlence. oi its 

o~ nci-(s) about yo[ir coinplaint and, if so. please identify the date, methoci and natiirc of thc 

c o  ti s I i I tat i o 11, i nc I iicl i iig the perso ti( s ) i nvo I ved . 

RESPOXSE: 

N/A.  Again, there is no LVil lie’s of Independence. 
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13 ti I I cl og ’ s Road W oti se 

liesportse to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy I<cntuc’l;j 
Bated: January 27,2012 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responcling \\‘itness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

17. Please supplement or correct any of your Jiily 15, 20 1 1 responses to Respondent’s 

I n i t  i al Reqt ies ts. 

I3 ES PONS II : 
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Biillclog9s Road House 

Response to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy Kentucky 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding Witness: Eric C. Deters 

REQUESTS FOR PRODUCTION 

1 .  To the extent you have not already done so, please produce a copy of each of'yotil- 

letters refercnced in  your response to Responclent's Initial Reqiiests Interrogatory No" 1 "  
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Bi~llclog’s Road House 

Response to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy I<entuck!f 
Dated: J;~i i~iary 27, 201 2 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding LVitiiess: Eric C. Deters 

_. 7 I f  you ickntifiecl any clociiment(s) i n  your response to Intcrrogatory No 5 abovc, 

plcasc pro\’idc a copy of the documeiit(s). 

N/A. 
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Bullclog's Road House 

Response to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy Kei1ttlcIij 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding \\'itness: Eric C. Deters 

? 
.3 . Please refer to tlie Deceniber 3 1, 2010 email from John F. Daiiiico, timc-stamped 

a t  3.54 P M  to Eric Deters. Please attach the remaining pages tlirec thi.origh ninc of tlic email 

c I1 a I I1 

Ii 12s I'OSS E : 

I don't have them. 
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Bullclog’s Road House 

Resporise to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy Kentucky 
Dated: January 27, 201 2 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding ji’itness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

4. Please refer to your response to Respondent’s Initial Reqticsts Iiitcn ogatory No. 7 

\c hci-eiii you state that B~illdog purchased the Premises from Willie’s of Indepciiclenre Pleasc 

171 otl~ice a copy of any and all agrcciiients arising from, relating to, or cloctinieiiting said 

p LI I.cIlasc. 

I1 E s 1’0 ,”is E : 

I t  \\.as a one-page agreement. I cannot find the agreement, but will continue to look for i t  
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B 11 I I cl o g ’ s Road H o 11 s e 

Response to the Supplemental Data Request of Duke Energy Kentucky 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case KO. 2010-00404 

Respontliiig jVitness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

5 . Please refer to the email sent by Eric Deters to James E. McCleaii on Octotxr 36: 

20 I O >  time-stamped at S:.M AM, n k r e i n  it  is stated, “Also, Bulldog Enterprises doesn‘t o\\.n the 

biiilcliiig. My trust does. Bulldog Enterprises is jitclgment proof.” Please provicle a copy of a n y  

and all agreements arising from, relating to, or documenting the conveyance of the Preniises 

I-Yoiii 01- to B~.illclog and/or the Eric Deters’ trust. 

11 E s P 0 s s II : 

Any transfer documents are piiblic record. 
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Bullclog’s Road House 

Iiesporise to the Supplernental Data Request of Duke Energy I < C I I ~ L I C ~ ~  
Dated: Ji1IltIarY 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00101 

Responding \\iitness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

6 Please provide a copy of any atid all documents (including, without limitation, ail 

c o n t I-ac t s . rice cls , a g e e  m e  ti t s , 1 eases , ass i g i i  i i i  e n t s an cl I edge rs ) e v i de ii c i i i  g o r tl c‘ sc 1. i b i i i  g 1: o i i  I 

L,cgal or Practical Connection to the Prctiiises. 

I1 ES 1’0 N s E : 

.A n y t 1-21 i i  s fer cloc I 111 I e tits are pub 1 i c reco I-d . 

26 



Bullclog's Road House 

Response to the Suppleineiital Data Request of Duke Energy I<eiitiickj 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00404 

Responding FVitness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGI-\TORIES 

7 "  Please provide a copy of any aiid all docmients (inclucliiig. withocit limitation. all 

contracts, clcccis, agreeiiients, leases, assigiiiiieiits anci ledgers) evicleiicing 01 ciesci ibiiig yoiii 

Legal 01' Practical Coiiiiectioii to any of the entities you identified i i i  1-esponse to Iiitei-i'ogatorj~ 

No 10 above as IiaLing any Legal or Practical Connection to the Premises. 

RES I'OSSE: 

N i  A. 
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Bullclog's Road House 

Response to the Supplemen tal Data Request of Duke Energy Kentucky 
Dated: January 27, 2012 

Case No. 2010-00304 

Respoiitling \\'itness: Eric C. Deters 

INTERROGATORIES 

8. To the extent you have notc already done so, pleasc pro\.icle a copy of all 

clocLiiiiciits \\hicIi yoti reviewed, considered or relied upon in preparing your responxs to any  ol 

tlic t'oi-cgoiiig iiiterrogatories or requests for prochiction of documents. 

13 ES POSS E: 

N/A.  
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Respectfi.illy submitted, 

.~ 5247 on Pike 

Inclependence, ICE' 41 0 17 
Phone: (859) 363- 1900 
Fax: (859) 363-1444 
Eiiiail: eric@ericcleters corn 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

1 hereby certify that on f+ 14&- ,2012, a copy oftlie foregoing \\*as 
scnccl \.ia clectronic mail and regular U.S. niail, postage pre-paid, tipon the following: 

htIai-k Duvicl Gross 
Fi os[ Bro\\w Todd, L , L C  
2.50 L\;" Main Street, Suite 2800 
L,csingron, ICY 40507- 1749 
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